

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN COMBS, DADDY'S HOUSE  
RECORDINGS INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a  
COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS  
ENTERPRISES, LLC, BAD BOY  
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., BAD  
BOY PRODUCTIONS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD  
BOY BOOKS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY  
RECORDS LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT  
LLC, BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS LLC,  
ORGANIZATIONAL DOES 1-10, INDIVIDUAL  
DOES 1-10, AND SHAWN CARTER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-07975-AT

**DEFENDANT SHAWN CARTER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR SANCTIONS, DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 11**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE RULE 11 SANCTIONS FOR MR. BUZBEE’S FILING OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT AND REFUSAL TO WITHDRAW IT .....	13
A. Mr. Buzbee Violated Rule 11(b) By Either Filing A Knowingly False Complaint Or Failing to Conduct A Reasonable Inquiry Into The Facts .....	13
B. The Court Should Dismiss the FAC and Impose Monetary Sanctions Against Mr. Buzbee .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>(RC) 2 Pharma Connect, LLC v. Mission Pharmacal Co.</i> , 2022 WL 4234552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2022).....	20
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	2, 5, 12, 13
<i>Carlton Grp., Ltd. v. Tobin</i> , 2003 WL 21782650 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003).....	13, 17
<i>China Al Cap. Ltd. v. DLA Piper LLP (US)</i> , 2023 WL 5016492 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2023) .....	2
<i>City of Yonkers v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1988).....	6, 14
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	2, 13
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7769 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7772 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7, 22
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7774 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7, 22
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7776 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7, 22
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7777 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7778 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7, 22
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7973 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7
<i>Doe v. Combs et al.</i> , No 1:24-cv-7974 (S.D.N.Y.).....	7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-7976 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-8054 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-8808 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-8810 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-8811 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-8812 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Doe v. Combs et al.*,  
 No 1:24-cv-8852 (S.D.N.Y.).....7

*Erbacci, Cerone, & Moriarty, Ltd. v. United States*,  
 923 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....10

*Fox v. Boucher*,  
 794 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1986).....21

*Galín v. Hamada*,  
 283 F. Supp. 3d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff'd*, 753 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2018).....12, 20

*Johnson v. Roadway Exp., Inc.*,  
 2006 WL 120242 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006).....21

*Levine v. F.D.I.C.*,  
 2 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1993).....12, 19

*Man Wei Shiu v. New Peking Taste Inc.*,  
 11-CV-1175 (NGG) (RLM), (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2013).....10

*Marina Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Vessel My Girls*,  
 202 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....22

*New Alliance Party v. F.B.I.*,  
 858 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....1, 5, 12

*O'Malley v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.*,  
 896 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1990).....12, 18

*Perry v. Goord*,  
2009 WL 2580324 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2009) .....22

*Safe-Strap Co., Inc. v. Koala Corp.*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....22

*Saltz v. City of New York*,  
129 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....4, 17, 18, 19

*Smith v. Westchester Cnty. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
2023 WL 5192751, at \*4 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013).....13

*Usherson v. Bandshell Artist Mgmt.*,  
2020 WL 3483661 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020) .....2

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....1, 2, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c) .....1, 9, 11, 17

Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.1 ..... 14

N.Y. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.3(a).....6

N.Y. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.1(a)..... 14

N.Y. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.1(b)(3)..... 1

N.Y. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.3(a)(1) ..... 1

Tex. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.01 ..... 14

Tex. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.03(a)(1)..... 1

Tex. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.03(b) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

*Jay-Z Accuser Doesn’t Rule Out Criminal Complaint Against Mogul Attorney Buzbee Says*,  
<https://www.t TMZ.com/2024/12/10/tony-buzbee-responds-jayz-sexual-assault-criminal-complaint/>. ..... 11

[www.concertarchives.org/bands/good-charlotte?page=2&year=2000](http://www.concertarchives.org/bands/good-charlotte?page=2&year=2000)..... 15

David Artavia, *For Years, Diddy's Lavish White Party Rules Labor Day. Here Are Some of the Most Unforgettable Celebrity Fashion Moments*, YAHOO! ENTERTAINMENT  
<https://www.yahoo.com/entertainment/diddy-white-party-labor-day-celebrity-fashion-photos-style-hip-hop-120027194.html>.....1, 9, 11
